EXTENSION OF COMMUNITY HALL AT TPEP PALE CLUB, JOWAI UNDER THADLASKEIN C&RD BLOCK

Date of inspection – 6th August, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer accompanied by Shri Franky Pathaw, Assistant Engineer, Thadlaskein Block and Shri Shiborlang Nartiang, Sectional Assistant, Thadlaskein Block.

Name of the Scheme – Extension of Community Hall at Tpep Pale Club, Jowai

Name of the MP – Shri V.H. Pala, MP (Lok Sabha)

Year recommended – 2012-2013

Amount sanctioned – Rs. 5,00,000/- (Five lakhs).

Date of release of fund : 1st installment amounting to Rs. 2,50,000/- released on 5.4.2012.

Amount utilized – Rs. 2,50,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work -5.4.2012

Date of completion/Expected date of completion: 14.11.2013

Status of the work – Work in progress.

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office – Yes, at regular intervals from Block Office.

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Local Committee of Tpep Pale Club, Jowai.

Whether signboard erected or not – No.

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of 1st installment has been submitted to the office of BDO, Thadlaskein Block on 20.08.2013.



Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not – No



- (i) The Secretary, Tpep Pale Club has informed that to expedite early completion of the work the Committee had already spent from the Village funds to complete the construction while awaiting the 2nd installment from the Block Office.
- (ii) The inspection team found that the building has already completed and utilized by the Club.
- (iii) It was found that the construction of the building is very good.
- (iv) The Secretary, Tpep Pale Club has been advised to erect a signboard indicating the name of the Scheme, name of MP, date of sanction, amount sanctioned etc after the construction work is completed.

CONSTRUCTION OF ECO-FRIENDLY CREMATORIUM AT NARTIANG UNDER THADLASKEIN C&RD BLOCK

Date of inspection – 6th August, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer accompanied by Shri A.M. Lyngdoh, BDO, Thadlaskein Block, Shri Franky Pathaw, Assistant Engineer, Thadlaskein Block and Shri Shiborlang Nartiang, Sectional Assistant, Thadlaskein Block.

Name of the Scheme – Construction of Eco-Friendly Crematorium at Nartiang

Name of the MP – Shri V.H. Pala, MP (Lok Sabha)

Year recommended – 2011-12

Amount sanctioned – Rs. 10,00,000/- (Ten lakhs)

Date of release of fund : 1st installment amounting to Rs. 5,00,000/- released on 8-8-2012.

Amount utilized – Rs. 5,00,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work – 8-8-2012

Date of completion/Expected date of completion:-

15.11.2013

Status of the work – Work in progress

Cause/reason for delay in completion of works:- Due to non supply of labour from Sein Raij, Jowai.

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office – Yes, at regular intervals from Block Office.

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Local Committee of the Nartiang Village Committee.

Whether signboard erected or not - No

Date of submission of U.C: Not yet submitted.

Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not -No.





- (i) The inspection team found that the plot of land for construction of Crematorium was donated by the District Council, West Jaintia Hills District. It is a big plot of land.
- (ii) The Secretary of the Local Committee had informed that the plan and drawing for construction of the crematorium was done by the Sein Raij, Jowai. Only Tata Tiscon rods were used for construction of the crematorium.
- (iii) It was found that 500 nos. of Fire stones to be used for the crematorium were already purchased from Jharkhand at the rate of Rs. 3,60,000/-
- (iv) The Assistant Engineer, Thadlaskein Block has been advised to inform the Secretary, Local Committee to erect a signboard indicating the name of the Scheme, name of MP, date of sanction, amount sanctioned after the construction is completed.
- (v) The Secretary of the Local Committee was advised to submit the UC of the 1st Installment to the Block Office so that the 2nd Installment could be released.

CONSTRUCTION OF INTERNAL ROAD AT TYRCHANG VILLAGE UNDER THADLASKEIN C&RD BLOCK

Date of inspection – 6th August, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer accompanied by Shri A.M. Lyngdoh, BDO, Thadlaskein Block, Shri Franky Pathaw, Assistant Engineer, Thadlaskein Block and Shri Shiborlang Nartiang,

Sectional Assistant, Thadlaskein Block.

Name of the Scheme – Construction of internal road at Tyrchang village.

Name of the MP – Shri V.H. Pala, MP (Lok Sabha)

Year recommended – 2011-12

Amount sanctioned – Rs. 15,00,000/- (Fifteen lakhs) sanctioned on 12.11.2012.

Date of release of fund: 1st installment released on 6.12.2012 and 2nd installment also has been released recently on 05.08.2013.

Amount utilized – Rs. 7,00,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work – 12.12.2012

Date of completion/Expected date of completion :- 10.10.2013

Status of the work – Work in progress

Cause/reason for delay in completion of works:- Due to onset of monsoon.

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office – Yes, at regular intervals from Block Office.

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Local Committee of the village Durbar.

Whether signboard erected or not – No.

Date of submission of U.C: Utilisation Certificate of 1st installment has been submitted to the office of BDO, Thadlaskein Block on 18.07.2013.

onimitee of the vinage

Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not – No.

Findings/Observations:-

- (i) The Headman of Tyrchang Village has informed that the length of the approach road connecting from Tyrchang Village to PWD road of Wahiajer is more than 1km.
- (ii) The Headman of Tyrchang Village has informed that when Block Office release the 2nd installment the road will be completed immediately. He then informed that the Road Roller was provided by the PWD Office, Jowai and the Committee has to purchase the Diesel only.
- (iii) It was found that the construction of the road is satisfactory.
- (iv) The Headman of Tyrchang Village has been advised to erect a signboard indicating the name of the Scheme, name of MP, date of sanction, amount sanctioned after the construction of the road is completed.

CONSTRUCTION OF OPERATION THEATRE AT DR. NORMAN TUNNEL HOSPITAL, JOWAI UNDER THADLASKEIN C&RD BLOCK

Date of inspection – 6th August, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer accompanied by Shri Franky Pathaw, Assistant Engineer,

Thadlaskein Block and Shri Shiborlang Nartiang, Sectional Assistant, Thadlaskein Block.

Name of the Scheme – Construction of Operation Theatre at Dr.
Norman Tunnel Hospital, Jowai.

Name of the MP – Shri V.H. Pala, MP (Lok Sabha)

Year recommended – 2011-12

Amount sanctioned – Rs. 20,00,000/- (Twenty lakhs) sanctioned on 27-2-2012.

Date of release of fund : 1st installment amounting to Rs. 10,00,000/- released on 30.3.2012 and 2nd installment amounting to Rs 10,00,000/- released on 13.5.2013.

Amount utilized – Rs. 20,00,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work -30.3.2012

Date of completion/Expected date of completion:-

10.07.2013

Status of the work - Completed

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office – Yes, at regular intervals from Block Office.

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Governing body of the Dr.

Norman Tunnel Hospital, Jowai.

Whether signboard erected or not – Yes.

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of 1st installment has been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Thadlaskein Block, West Jaintia Hills on 18.04.2013 and Utilization Certificate of 2nd installment also has been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Thadlaskein Block, West Jaintia Hills on 18.07.2013



Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not – Final

Utilisation/Certificate has been submitted to the Deputy Commissioner, West Jaintia Hills District, Jowai.



r. NORMAN TUNNEL HOSPITAL, JOWAI

- (i) The inspection team found that under the sanctioned amount of the schemes, the funds were utilized for construction of Operation Theatre with all necessary equipments, room for ICU with all necessary equipments and 1 (One) room provided for Centralized Medical Gas Station.
- (ii) It was found that the quality of construction is good.



EXTENSION OF SCHOOL BUILDING OF ST. MARRY MAZZARELLO, JOWAI UNDER THADLASKEIN C&RD BLOCK

Date of inspection – 6th August, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer accompanied by Shri Franky Pathaw, Assistant Engineer, Thadlaskein Block and Shri Shiborlang Nartiang, Sectional Assistant, Thadlaskein Block.

Name of the Scheme – Extension of School building of St. Marry Mazzarello, Jowai

Name of the MP – Shri V.H. Pala, MP (Lok Sabha)

Year recommended - 2010-2011

Amount sanctioned – Rs. 15,00,000/- (Fifteen lakhs) sanctioned on 30-9-2011.



Date of release of fund : 1^{st} installment amounting to Rs. 7,50,000/- released on 20.12.2011 and 2^{nd} installment amounting to Rs 7,50,000/- released on 13.6.2012.

Amount utilized – Rs. 15,00,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work – 20.12.2011

Date of completion/Expected date of completion :- 30.08.2012

Status of the work – Completed.

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office – Yes, at regular intervals from Block Office.



Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the School Managing Committee.

Whether signboard erected or not – Yes.

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of 1st installment has been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Thadlaskein Block, West Jaintia Hills on 31.05.2012 and Utilization Certificate of 2nd installment also has been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Thadlaskein Block, West Jaintia Hills on 6.09.2012.



Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not – Completion report has been submitted to the Deputy Commissioner, West Jaintia Hills District, Jowai.

- (i) The Sister- in- charge of the School has informed that at the time of construction of the building to expedite early completion of the work the committee had already spent from the School funds to complete the building while awaiting the 2 installment from the Block Office.
- (ii) The inspection team found that the sanction amounting to Rs 15,00,000/- had been spent for construction of 1 (One) big classroom and a Veranda paved with tiles. The room was already completed and utilized as a classroom.
- (iii) It was found that the construction of the classroom is very good.

EXTENSION OF SCHOOL BUILDING OF KJP SYNOD HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL, JOWAI UNDER THADLASKEIN C&RD BLOCK

Date of inspection – 6th August, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer accompanied by Shri Franky Pathaw, Assistant Engineer,

Thadlaskein Block and Shri Shiborlang Nartiang, Sectional Assistant, Thadlaskein Block.

Name of the Scheme – Extension of School building of KJP Synod Higher Secondary School, Jowai

Name of the MP – Shri V.H. Pala, MP (Lok Sabha)

Year recommended – 2010-2011

Amount sanctioned – Rs. 15,00,000/- (Fifteen lakhs) sanctioned on 9-11-2011.

Date of release of fund: 1st installment amounting to Rs. 7,50,000/- released on 10.11.2011 and 2nd installment amounting to Rs 7.50.000/- released on 22.12.2011.

Amount utilized – Rs. 15,00,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work – 10.11.2011

Date of completion/Expected date of completion :- 24.04.2012

Status of the work – Completed.

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office – Yes, at regular intervals from

Block Office.

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the School Managing Committee.

Whether signboard erected or not – Yes.

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of 1st installment has been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Thadlaskein Block, West Jaintia Hills on 30.11.2011 and Utilization Certificate of 2nd installment

also has been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Thadlaskein Block, West Jaintia Hills on 30.04.2012.

ROOM CONSTRUCTED WITH MPLAD. SCHEME 2010-2011 TOTAL AMOUNT RS.15,00,000/-



Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not – Completion report has been submitted to the Deputy Commissioner, West Jaintia Hills District, Jowai.

- (i) The inspection team found that the construction of the School building was already completed and utilized as a classroom. The Assistant teacher has informed that the big hall was used for combined Classes for subject like Khasi, English literature etc.
- (ii) It was found that the construction of the classroom is good.

EXTENSION OF SCHOOL BUILDING SPRING SIDE, JOWAI UNDER THADLASKEIN C&RD BLOCK

Date of inspection – 6th August, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer accompanied by Shri Franky Pathaw, Assistant Engineer, Thadlaskein Block and Shri Shiborlang Nartiang, Sectional Assistant, Thadlaskein Block.

Name of the Scheme – Extension of School building Spring side, Jowai

Name of the MP – Shri V.H. Pala, MP (Lok Sabha)

Year recommended - 2010-2011

Amount sanctioned – Rs. 5,00,000/- (Five lakhs) sanctioned on 30-9-2011.



Date of release of fund : 1^{st} installment amounting to Rs. 2,50,000/- released on 19.10.2011 and 2^{nd} installment amounting to Rs 2,50,000/- released on 9.3.2012.

Amount utilized – Rs. 5,00,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work – 19.10.2011

Date of completion/Expected date of completion-24-05-2012

Status of the work – Work in progress.

Cause/reason for delay in completion of works:- Due to purchase of new plot of land.

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office – Yes, from Block Office.



Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Principal of the School.

Whether signboard erected or not – No.

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of 1st installment has been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Thadlaskein Block, West Jaintia Hills on 23.02.2012 and Utilization Certificate of 2nd installment also has been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Thadlaskein Block, West Jaintia Hills on 30.05.2012.

Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not – No.

- (i) The Principal of School has informed that 6510 Sq.ft of Plot has been purchased at the rate of Rs. 150/- per feet from own funds for Construction of School building.
- (ii) It was observed that the both installments have been received by the Principal of School amounting to Rs.5,00,000/- (Five lakhs). He also informed that delay in starting the work is due to formalities during purchase of new plot of land.
- (iii) The inspection team found that the construction of the School building is under progress.
- (iv) The Principal of School has been advised to erect a signboard indicating the name of the Scheme, name of MP, date of sanction, amount sanctioned etc after the construction work is completed.

CONSTRUCTION OF COMMUNITY HALL AT LUMPARIAT, JOWAI UNDER THADLASKEIN C&RD BLOCK

Date of inspection – 6th August, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer accompanied by Shri Franky Pathaw, Assistant Engineer,

Thadlaskein Block and Shri Shiborlang Nartiang, Sectional Assistant, Thadlaskein Block.

Name of the Scheme – Construction of Community Hall at Lumpariat, Jowai

Name of the MP – Shri V.H. Pala, MP (Lok Sabha)

Year recommended – 2009-2010

Amount sanctioned – Rs. 5,00,000/- (Five lakhs) sanctioned on 10-01-2011.

Date of release of fund : 1^{st} installment amounting to Rs. 2,50,000/- released on 11.2.2011 and 2^{nd} installment amounting to Rs 2,50,000/- released on 18.11.2011.

Amount utilized – Rs. 5,00,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work – 11.2.2011

Date of completion/Expected date of completion: - 20.01.2012

Status of the work – Completed.

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office – Yes, at regular intervals from Block Office.

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Local Committee of the village Durbar.

Whether signboard erected or not – Yes.

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of 1st installment has been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Thadlaskein Block, West Jaintia Hills on 2.11.2011 and Utilization Certificate of 2nd installment also has been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer.

been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Thadlaskein Block, West Jaintia Hills on 24.02.2012.

Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not – Completion report has been submitted to the Deputy Commissioner, West Jaintia Hills District, Jowai.

(i) The Headman had informed that the total amount is Rs. 5,00,000/- (Five lakhs) sanctioned under MPLADS was not sufficient at the present schedule of rates. The

people of the village made a contribution of Rs. 18,55,011/- for construction of the Community Hall.

(ii) It was found that the building was constructed as ground floor, 1st floor and 2nd floor.

- (iii) The inspection team found that the building was completed and utilized by the Village Committee. It was noted that the construction was an RCC building.
- (iv) It was found that the condition of the Community Hall is very good.

